

19-1328

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Defendant and 3rd-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

—and—

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.; L-3 SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants,

—v.—

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI;
ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
CASE NO. 1:08-CV-00827
HON. LEONIE M. BRINKEMA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARCO B. SIMONS
MICHELLE C. HARRISON
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189
marco@earthrights.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

—and—

TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID; SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL ZUBA'E,
Plaintiffs,

—and—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN DOES 1-60,
Third-Party Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Amicus Supporting Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Kiobel</i> 's "touch and concern" standard – an ATS-specific extraterritoriality rule – and this Court's faithful application of that standard in <i>Al Shimari III</i> are binding precedent	6
A. The <i>Kiobel</i> "touch and concern" standard applies the presumption against extraterritoriality in the distinct context of the ATS and does not incorporate the <i>Morrison</i> "focus" test wholesale	6
B. <i>RJR Nabisco</i> did not overturn or modify <i>Kiobel</i> 's "touch and concern" standard – or its application in <i>Al Shimari III</i> – and <i>Jesner</i> confirms its continuing validity	10
II. <i>Al Shimari III</i> 's extraterritoriality analysis is consistent with both the "touch and concern" standard and the "focus"	13
A. The "focus" of the ATS is providing redress for violations of international law where the United States could be held responsible for the failure to do so	14
B. The claims in this case are at the heart of the ATS	18
III. The foreign-relations and separation of powers concerns that animated the Supreme Court's "judicial caution" in <i>Jesner</i> do not apply to this case	23
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg, Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017)	12 n.5, 17, 20
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 595 (E.D. Va. 2017)	24, 28
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 781 (E.D. Va. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Nestle</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018)	12 n.5
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004)	6, 10
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	3, 8, 9, 14
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)	11, n.4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16

<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	19
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)	22, 22 n.8
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	9, 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute)	<i>passim</i>

Treatises

William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England, bk. 4 (1791)	19
Emmerich de Vattel, The Law of Nations (1797)	19

Other Authorities

<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 Op. Atty. Gen. 57 (1795)	19
Br. of Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) (No. 16-499).....	26, 27
Br. of Governments of the Netherlands and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and North Ireland as Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (No. 10-1491)	27
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) (No. 16-499)....	15, 17, 25
Thomas E. Lee, <i>The safe-conduct theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 830 (2006).....	28
S. Res. 356, 108th Cong. (2004).....	21

Senate Report of the Committee on Armed Services: Inquiry into the
Treatment of Detainees in U.S. Custody, 110th Cong.,
S. Prt. 110-54 (2008)..... 21 n.7

Supp. Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Partial Support of
Affirmance, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,
569 U.S. 108 (No. 10-1491) 21, 22 n.8
